

SENATE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE REPORT

Chair of Committee

April 23, 2024
Date

Committee on Finance.

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the following:

SB24-207 be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee on Appropriations with favorable recommendation:

- 1 Amend printed bill, page 7, line 4, strike "UTILITY CUSTOMER"" and
2 substitute "SUBSCRIBER"".
- 3 Page 7, lines 19 and 20, strike "UTILITY CUSTOMER." and substitute
4 "SUBSCRIBER."
- 5 Page 8, strike line 1 and substitute "DISTURBED LOCATION AS
6 ESTABLISHED BY THE COMMISSION AS PART OF A DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM
7 PLAN PURSUANT TO SECTION 40-2-132 OR OTHER APPROPRIATE
8 PROCEEDING."
- 9 Page 8, line 15, strike "SYSTEMS" and substitute "FACILITIES".
- 10 Page 9, line 10, strike "UTILITY CUSTOMERS;" and substitute
11 "SUBSCRIBERS;".
- 12 Page 14, strike lines 24 and 25 and substitute "TO THE UTILITY, WHICH
13 SHALL RETIRE THE CREDITS ON BEHALF OF THE UTILITY'S CUSTOMERS IN
14 THE YEAR THE CREDITS ARE GENERATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
15 25-7-105 (1)(e)(VIII)(H)."
- 16 Page 15, line 11, strike "UTILITY CUSTOMER" and substitute
17 "SUBSCRIBER".
- 18 Page 15, line 20, strike "UTILITY CUSTOMER" and substitute
19 "SUBSCRIBER".
- 20 Page 16, line 4, strike "UTILITY CUSTOMER" and substitute "SUBSCRIBER".

- 1 Page 16, line 12, strike "UTILITY CUSTOMER" and substitute
2 "SUBSCRIBER".
- 3 Page 16, strike lines 18 through 24 and substitute:
- 4 "(V) A SUBSCRIBER ORGANIZATION OR SUBSCRIPTION
5 COORDINATOR SHALL PROVIDE, AT THE REQUEST OF THE COMMISSION,
6 DETAILS REGARDING THE GUARANTEED DISCOUNTS DESCRIBED IN
7 SUBSECTIONS (5)(b)(I), (5)(b)(II), (5)(b)(III), AND (5)(b)(IV) OF THIS
8 SECTION GRANTED TO INCOME-QUALIFIED SUBSCRIBERS IN A FORM THAT
9 IS SPECIFIED BY THE COMMISSION."
- 10 Page 16, line 27, strike "AT ITS DISCRETION," and substitute "THROUGH AN
11 APPROPRIATE PROCEEDING,".
- 12 Page 17, line 3, strike "UTILITY CUSTOMERS." and substitute
13 "SUBSCRIBERS.".
- 14 Page 17, line 5, strike "ONE" and substitute "ANY ONE OR MORE".
- 15 Page 17, line 8, strike "UTILITY CUSTOMER:" and substitute
16 "SUBSCRIBER:".
- 17 Page 18, lines 5 and 6, strike "UTILITY CUSTOMER." and substitute
18 "SUBSCRIBER.".
- 19 Page 18, line 7, strike "(I)".
- 20 Page 18, line 11, strike "(A)" and substitute "(I)".
- 21 Page 18, line 12, strike "(B)" and substitute "(II)".
- 22 Page 18, line 13, strike "(C)" and substitute "(III)".
- 23 Page 18, line 15, strike "(D)" and substitute "(IV)".
- 24 Page 18, line 17, strike "(E)" and substitute "(V)".
- 25 Page 18, strike lines 19 through 26.
- 26 Page 19, strike lines 16 through 18 and substitute:

1 "(b) ON OR BEFORE JANUARY 31, 2025, AN INVESTOR-OWNED
2 ELECTRIC UTILITY WITH MORE THAN FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND
3 CUSTOMERS SHALL FILE WITH THE COMMISSION UPDATES TO APPROPRIATE
4 TARIFFS THAT ARE NECESSARY TO IMPLEMENT PRO RATA
5 INTERCONNECTION COST-SHARING MECHANISMS FOR".

6 Page 20, strike lines 22 through 25.

7 Page 21, strike lines 19 through 22.

8 Renumber succeeding subparagraphs accordingly.

9 Page 22, strike lines 11 through 20 and substitute "MEMBERS OF
10 DISPROPORTIONATELY IMPACTED COMMUNITIES IN ANY RULE-MAKING
11 RELATED TO INCLUSIVE COMMUNITY SOLAR. THE COMMISSION SHALL
12 CONSIDER A PROCESS TO COMPENSATE INDIVIDUALS WHO PARTICIPATE IN
13 THE OUTREACH FOR THEIR PARTICIPATION, AT A LEVEL DETERMINED
14 APPROPRIATE BY THE COMMISSION.

15 (b) ON OR BEFORE NOVEMBER 1, 2025, AN INVESTOR-OWNED
16 ELECTRIC UTILITY SHALL FILE AN APPLICATION WITH THE COMMISSION,
17 EITHER AS A STANDALONE APPLICATION OR AS PART OF ANOTHER
18 APPLICATION THAT IS BEING FILED WITH THE COMMISSION, THAT:

19 (I) ENABLES THE ALLOCATION OF INCLUSIVE COMMUNITY SOLAR
20 CAPACITY THAT IS REQUIRED TO BE MADE AVAILABLE BY THE
21 INVESTOR-OWNED ELECTRIC UTILITY PURSUANT TO THIS SECTION; AND

22 (II) ESTABLISHES A PROCESS FOR THE INVESTOR-OWNED ELECTRIC
23 UTILITY TO PRIORITIZE COMMUNITY SOLAR".

24 Page 22, line 27, strike "COMMISSION" and substitute "INVESTOR-OWNED
25 ELECTRIC UTILITY".

26 Page 23, lines 13 and 14, strike "UTILITY CUSTOMERS;" and substitute
27 "SUBSCRIBERS;".

28 Page 23, strike lines 23 through 27.

29 Page 24, strike lines 1 through 4.

30 Strike "UTILITY CUSTOMERS" and substitute "SUBSCRIBERS" on: **Page 12**,
31 line 19; **Page 14**, lines 17 and 18; **Page 22**, line 1; and **Page 23**, lines 10
32 and 11 and 15 and 16.

** *** ** *** **